A.23596 SJ

QRIGIAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/a Q o ":0"
Decision No. ESS0

In the Matter of the Application of

Railway Express Agency, Incorporated,

a corporation, for authority to : : . .

increase certain intrastate rates and Application No. 33596
charges for air express service fur-

nished within the State of California.

' Appearances

Eugene M. Prince and Dudley A. Zinke,
by Dudley A. Zinke, for applicant.
Michael Sandler, for Triangle
Publications, Inc., protestant.
McEnerney & Jacobs, by Garret McEnerney
and Reginald L. Vaughan, for
San Francisco Newspaper Publishers
Association, Los Angeles Newspaper
Association, and California Newspaper
Publishers Association and Jomn C.
Barulich, for California State
Florists Association and Consolidated
Flower Shipments, Inc., interested
parties.
F. Wiggins, R. 0. Biedenbach and
T. A. Hopkins, for the Commiszion's
staff.

QPINION

Railway Express Agency, Incorporated, is an express
corporation operating over the lines of common carriers. In addition
To its cxpress operations over other carriers, it conducts a nation-
wide air express service over the airlines for the transportation of
property, including service between points in Califorﬁia. By this
application, as amended, the express company seeks authority to
increaselits California intrastate air express rates by varyingv
amounts.

L

The application was filed with the Commission on July 23, 1952.
An amendment to the application was filed orn January 3, 1953.

-1=




A.33596 8J

A pudblic hearing of the application was held at
San Francisco on January 7 and 8, 1953, before Commissioner Potter
and Examiner Jacopi. The granting of the application was opposed

by a publisher of periodicals. Counsel for the Commission's staff

participated in the development of the record through the examination

of witnesses.

Applicant maintains different scales of air express rates
applicable to (1) merchandise, not ovherwise specified, (2) gold coin
and bullion, currency, platinum and other preclous metals, and
(3) newspapers, magazines and other periodicals. Under applicant's
proposal, the shorter hauls would bear the grecatest increases in
rates. Tor the other hauls, the amounts of the sought advances
gradually taper downward as the distance becomes greater. The record
shows that the proposed upward adjustments range from 192.2 percent
to 6.68 percent on merchandise, from 85.19 percent to 51.85 percent
on gold coin and related articles and from 100 percent to 12.08
percent on newspapers and periodicals. The over-all average increase
is estimated to be 52.)1 percent. The substantial rate increases
sought in the shorter hauls are attributable mainly to applicant’s
proposal to consolidate its existing rate scales 1 and 2 into a single

scale and to maintain therefor the higher scale 2 basis of rates.

2
For the merchandise traffic, charges per shipment are provided which
vary with the weight of the shipment and the distance it is trans-
ported. The rates for gold coin and articles grouped therewith are
named in dollars per $1,000 of declared value. The rates vary with
the distance involved. On newspapers and periodicals, the rates are
named in cents per pound and they also vary with distance.

Applicant’'s rates arc determined in accordance with scales 1 to 8,
inclusive, which reflect the varying distances between the points
served. The scale 1 rates apply for distances of 149 miles or less
and scale 2 rates for distances over 149 miles but not over 249
miles. The consolidated scale proposed would apply for distances
nf 249 miles or less. -

-2-




h.33596 CJ

It iz proposcd also to raise the existing minimum charges pc;,shipmenﬁ’
of $1.35 and $1.50 on gold coin ‘and precious articles and onlall'othcf
traffic, respectively, to 32.50.h The éought rape:adjustmeﬁts;grc
expected: to produce additional revenue amouhting te &llB,Ié? per year.
~<¢t‘is‘aliegcd that the prcsent intrastate Air express rates
are insufficient to cover the costs incurred in performing the air
express service. Thc'rccord shows that the present rates have been
in effect without change since August 1948. Assertedly, since thét-

ime substantial increases in wages and in other items of operating

expense have been experienced. Applicant’'s nationwide interstate air

express rates, according to the record, have been increasgd under
authority issued by the Civil Aeronautics Board on three occasions
since 1948 to offset the higher costs of operation. The evidence
Shows that'the proposal herein is designed to place the intrastate
rates on a more nearly compensatory basis and to bring such rates to
the level.of the present interstate rates and the intrastate rates in
other states $0 as to provide a morc eguitadble distribution of the
higher costs of operation.

The vice-president in charge of applicant’s air express
operations testified that the service is conducted under a uniform
agreement with cach airline whose facilities are used by appl.:i.cau-m.l+
Séttlement between applicant and the airlines for the services
performed is made in accordance with a formula provided in the agree-
ment. In general, applicant recovers from the gross revenue its own
expenses incurred in connection with the air express service plus 10

percent thercof with certain oxceptions. Applicant also receives 20

L
A copy of the agreement was introduced in evidence. Briefly stated,
the agreement provides that applicant shall perform the pickup and
delivery services with its own equipment and personnel, including the
movement of the shipments from and to the airport terminals. The
airlines transport the shipments from the origin to the destination
airports and also load and unload the planes.

-3 .




A.33596 8J°

percent of the remainder of the revenue to compensate it for pro-
movion and development of the service and for contingencies not
govered by the formula. The remaining revenue is paid to the airlines
as the compensation for their line~haul services on the express
raffic. According to the vice-president, any deficiencies between
applicant’'s payments and the airlines' costs of the zransportation'
services performed by them arec absorbed by the airlines.

The vice-president testificd that applicant’s book records
were maintained on a system basis and "for the purpeses of computing
the settlement between Railway Express Agency and the airlines, we
make only one computation based upon total air express operations,
both interstate and intrastate throughout the United States, since
the agreement recognizes only svstem costs .and not intrastate ¢costs
for cach state.” He submitted a series of exhibits, however, showing
the estimated financial results of the Califormia intrastate oper-
ations for the l2-month period ended June 30, 1952, under the present
rates and what the results would have'been had the proposed rates
been in effect. The exhibits contained two estimates of operating
results calculated on different bases. According to the vice-
president, one of the estimates was based upon the expenses incurred

by applicant on the intrastate operations as developed from its book

records and upon the airlines' costs of providing the line-haul
L

services. The witness asserted that applicant was relying upon

3

~

Direct assignment was made of applicant's own intrastate expenscs
that were readily identified in the books. The other expenses were
developed through apportionment of costs incurred in California for
all -classes of express services and through apportionment of the
system expenses. The apportionments were made either from operating

data for Californisa operations or under other bases developed for
the purpose.




A.33596 SJ°

this estimate to establish the inadequacy of the present rates and

the need for the sought rate increases. The estimate in question

is summarized in Table No. 1 below.

Table No. 1

Estimated Results of Intrastate Air Express
Operations For the 12 Months Ended June 30,
1952, Under The Present and Proposed Rates

Present ‘Proposed
Rates Rates

Revenue : $226,733 $34.4,861

Expenses:
Applicant's Expenses %228,377 228,377
Airlines' Transportation Costs 128,819 128,319

Total Expenses %357,196 $357,196
Net Operating Revenue (3130,467) (B Iz.335)
Operating Ratio 157.5% 103.6%
Total Intrastate Shipments - §6,74L8 86,748

* Does not include provision for
costs of development or promotion
of the air express service nor for
contingencies or profit.

( ) = Indicates deficit.

In the other estimate of the operating results submitted,
the average system costs and a number of other bases were employed
o develop the estimate of applicant's own California intrastate
operating expenses. The methods used are those provided for in
the aforesaid agreement between applicant and the airlines for
calculéting the settlement on the system operations. Assertedly,
this estimate was introduced for comparative purposes. It is set
forth in Table No. 2 below. |

=B




A.33596 S

Téﬁieﬂﬁd.‘z

Bstimated Results Of Intrastate Air Express Operations For the.
12-Month Period Ended June 30, 1952, Under the Present And Pro-
posed Rates, With Applicant’s Own Intrastate Expenses Calculated
Under The Formula Provided In Its Agreement With The Airlines

Present  Proposed
Rates Rates

Revenue $226,733  §34L,861
Applicaﬁt's Expenses 215,987 215,987
Profit for Applicant (1) ‘ 20,191 20,191
Total Expenses and Profit $236,178 $236,178
Remainder of Revenue (2) | (ﬁiﬁézzzﬁ) $108,683
Apportionment of Remainder:

20% to Applicant (3) (E__1.889) & 21,737
80% to Airlines (4) (E72358) & 86,946
Airlines' Line-Haul Costs $128,819 §$128,819
Total Intrastate Shipments £6,7.L8 86,748

) - Indicates deficit.

The formula in question provides.for a profit
for applicant based upon 10% of its own
expenses with certain exceptions.

Shows the amount of revenuc remaining after
deduction of applicant's own expenses and
the agreed profit.

Represents the portion of the remainder of
the revenue aceruing to applicant as
compensation for the cost of promotion and
development of the air express service and
to cover contingencies not provided for in
the formula used for the calculations.

Shows the amount available for compensating
the airlines for the cost of the line-haul

services as shewn in the next entry in the

table.

-6




A.33596 SJ

The airlines'’ transportation costs shown in Tables Nos. 1
and 2 were based upon cost figures in exhibits presented by
witnesses for United Air Lines and Western Air Lines, two of the
‘ive airlines used by applicant for the line-haul services on the
intrastate traffic. The record shows that about &5 percent of
this traffic is handled by the two airlines in question. The costsf
submitted py the witnesses were the average costs per ton-mile
for the system operations of the airlines in question. It was
explained that the airlines’ book records were maintained on a
system basis without segregation of revenues or expenses for the
various intrastate operations. The witnesses stated that separation
of the expenses assignablé to the various classes of traffic‘was
extremely difficult because passengers, baggage, mail, air cargo
and air express generally were handled on the same planes. They
asserted, however, that the California intrastate air cxpress

service was more expensive to perform than the interstate operavions

5

No costs were submitted for the other three airlines, i.e.,
Trans World Airlines, Southwest Airlines and American Airlines.

6

In the calculations, certain "extraordinary'" expenses incurred on
vhe passenger service first were deducted from the system expenses.
The remainder was used in connection with the number of ton-miles
of all traffic handled, including passengers, to develop the
average ton-mile cost of transportation for the system operations.
Assertedly, the method used was similar to that employed by the
Civil Aeronautics Board in the separation of subsidy payments from
service mail payments to domestic air carriers. Application of
a weighted average of the ton-mile costs developed by the airlines®
witnesses to the total number of ton-miles ¢f intrastate air
express traffic handled by the five carriers used by applicant
produced the airlines' costs as set forth in Tables Nos. 1 and 2.




because of the rclatively shorter hauls involved. The witnesses
asserted also that under these conditions.the average systenm costs
submitted were reasconably representative of those for the trans-
portavion of the intrastate air express traffic. No evidence of
probative value was submitted, however, in support of these
assertions.

The granting of the propesed rate increases on newspapers
and periodicals was opposed by a Los'Angeles publisﬁer of racing
news. Ac<ording to the circulation manager, his company is the
largesi single user of California intrastate air express service.
His testimony shows that the bulk of the shipments move from
Los Angeles to San Diego and San Francisco, and that they consist
of substantial quantities. The sought rate increase on the, large
shipments, the witness said, was equal to one-half cent per copy.
To show the effect of applicant's proposal on single-copy shipments,
he compared the sought minimum charge of #2.50 per shipment with
air'mail charges ranging from 42 cents to 48 cents for interstate
movements. The witness stated that the establishment of rate

increases on interstate movements in the amounts sought herein

had caused his company to divert virtually all of its interstate

shipments to bus and rail express services. He asserted that
applicant would expericnce a similar loss of intrastate traffic
if the proposed rates were authorized. The witness conceded that

applicant provided special service by maintaining a motor truck

7

Acéording %0 the recerd, three copies of the publication in
question have an average weight of one pound. The revail price
15 35 cents per copy, of which the publisher receives 29 cents.

-8~




A.33596 3J

at his company's plant to assure that the final issue for each
day wculd make connections with plane schedules. He maintained,

however, that applicant alse benefited from this method of handling

. by reason of direct movement from the plant to the airport in

full truckloads.

No one else specifically opposed the granting of the
application. - . | |

Conclusions -

'The operating results in Table No. i upon which applicant
relies to justify ivs proposals, show that the revenues under the
present réies fail to cover applicant’s own operating expenses by
$1,6LL per year aﬁd that no funds are available to vay the airlines
for the services they perform on the express traffic. On the other
hand, the tadble indicates that the revenue anticipated from the
proposed rates weuld cover applicant's own expenses and also
$116,L8L of the estimated airlines' total cost of $128,319.

However, the estimated airlines' cost of perfofming
the line-naul service on the California intrastate 'air express
traffic may not be used for the purpose of this procecding. As
previously stated, the cost figure for the total intrastate traffic
was based upon the average over-all cost per ton-mile experienced
for the System operations of two of the five airlines involved.
One of the two lines operates a transcontinental sérvice. The
other one provides less extensive service to eastern’ points but
its operations include a route extending into Canada. The system
expenses of these lines upon which thc“a#crage over-all ton-mile

cost was developéd generally reflected the cost of handling |

~Ga




AL33596 8J

interstate movements and .also intrastate movements within various
states of passengers and their baggaée, mail, air cargo and air
express. The record shows that about 85 percent of the total annual
system revenue of each of the two airlines was derived from the
transportation of passengers, exclusive of charter service. The
system air express revenues amounted to only 1.27 percent anq 2f62
percent of the respective total system revenues of the cwb airlines.

Under these circumstances, it was not demonstrated by
evidence of probative ' value that the ratic of expenses to revenues
in the air express service was the same as the corresponding ratio
for the over-all system operations nor was it shown that the
service rendered orn air express incurred like expenses as those
for the other tramsportation services performed. Additionally,
it was not established that the average costs of the two airlines
used in the calculations were representative of those of the other
three airlines whose costs were not submitted but who are involved
in applicant's intrastate operations. It is clear that applicant
has ‘not sustained the burden of proof necessary to justify the
proposed rate increases. The Commission's conclusion is not thap
no'upward adjustment of the present rates is necessary but rather )
that the present record affords no sound basis for authorizing
the rate increases sought by applicant.

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances
of record, the Commission is of thc opinion and hereby finds that
the inc¢reases in air express rates sought by applicant have not

been justified. The application, as amended, will be denied.




A.33596 57

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT7 IS EEREBY ORDERED that the above-entitled application,
as amended, be and it is hereby denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. ' | 4%1/

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ég;::.déy of
March, 1953.

va

Preelden

AT L

M@Mw

‘éommﬂ§sﬁ?ners:?




